Legistar: 170259
DISTRICT 1

VILLAGE OF LOMBARD
REQUEST FOR BOARD OF TRUSTEES ACTION

For Inclusion on Board Agenda

X Resolution or Ordinance (Blue) Waiver of First Requested
Recommendations of Boards, Commissions & Committees (Green)
Other Business (Pink)
TO: PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES
FROM: Scott Niehaus, Village Manager
DATE: July 7,2017 (COW) (BofT) Date: July 20, 2017
TITLE: IL Route 53 — Storm Water Pump Station

Change Order No. 3

SUBMITTED BY: David P. Gorman, P.E., Assistant Director of Public Works

BACKGROUND/POLICY IMPLICATIONS:

Change Order No. 3 is a net increase of $273,341.29. The change order represents modifications to existing
contract quantities, new Authorized Unit Price (AUP) items and Time and Material (T&M) items for work
related to the redesign of the sanitary sewer and water main to resolve a conflict with the ComEd duct bank
located along the west curbline of Route 53.

FISCAL IMPACT/FUNDING SOURCE:

Project #: SS 12 01

Current Contract Amount: $5.463.523.68

Change Order #3: $273,341.29

Total Revised Contract Amount: $5,719864.97

PO #: 2017-00000584

Account: Water/Sewer Capital Reserve 520.790.715.75420

Review (as necessary):

Village Attorney X Date
Finance Director X Date
Village Manager X Date
NOTE: All materials must be submitted to and approved by the Village

Manager's Office by 12:00 noon. Wednesday. prior to the Agenda
Distribution.



Legistar: 170259
Interoffice Memo

To: Scott Niehaus, Village Manager

From: David Gorman, P.E., Assistant Director Public Works Director
Through: Carl Goldsmith, Public Works Director

Date: July 7,2017

Subject: IL Route 53 Storm Water Pump Station Improvements

Change Order No. 3

Attached please find Change Order No. 3 for this project in the amount of a net increase of $273,341.29.
The change order represents thirteen (13) Authorized Unit Price (AUP) items, fourteen (14) changes to
existing contract pay items and two (2) time and material billings. Refer to the summary sheet of the
change order form for all changes related to contract pay items.

SANITARY SEWER SYSTEM RE-DESIGN
ADJUSTMENT TO EXISTING QUANTITIES & NEW PAY ITEMS

One specific situation generated a significant change to the underground utility component of the project.
As discussed in Change Order #1, while exposing the northern 90 degree bend of the existing 72 inch
diameter storm sewer it was discovered that existing sanitary sewer was in conflict with the ComEd duct
that is located by the west curb line of IL Route 53. The only prudent option was to relocate the sanitary
sewer crossing to the northern limit of the project area. The initial solution was to directionally drill the
new sanitary sewer under Route 53 (as submitted in Change Order #1). This proved to be ineffective as
the horizontal directional drilling operation encountered blockage. Most likely this was due to large rock
within the roadway base that impeded the auger. Time and Material Billings 2 & 3 are the costs
associated with the contractor’s effort to establish the jack and bore pits and the attempt to bore the
casing pipe under IL Route 53.

It was decided to abandon the alternative of horizontally drilling the casing pipe for the sanitary sewer.
The Village regrouped with its consultants, affected public utilities and IDOT. The option of “open
cutting” the roadway and installing the water and sewer mains by the traditional method of excavating
and backfilling was selected. The IDOT permit required an extensive revised traffic control plan to
accommodate the underground subcontractor when he is staging within the IDOT right-of-way and/or
working within eight feet of a travel lane. AUPs # 14 & 15 are the costs associated with the establishing
the approved signage, arrow boards, traffic barrels, Impact Attenuators and barrier wall. Deductions to
line items related to horizontal drilling of the water and sewer mains were largely included in
Change Order #2, with some remaining adjustments included in Change Order #3. Pay items
related to pavement patching, sanitary sewer, curb and gutter are also associated with the sanitary sewer
re-design and the required traffic control measures.

This change order will be presented to the Public Works Committee at their meeting of July 11, 2017. If
the committee recommends approval, please present this change order to the President and Board of
Trustees for their review and approval at their regular meeting on July 20, 2017. If approved, please
have two signed copies returned to Engineering for further processing.

DGirgs

H:\PW\PW-Eng'\PROJECTS'FY2010\85-10-01 Rte 53 Storm Pump Station'ConstructioniChange OrdersiCO#3 BoT memo.doc



Legistar: 170259

RESOLUTION
R

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CHANGE ORDER
INVOLVING AN INCREASE/DECREASE IN THE DOLLAR AMOUNT OF
THE CONTRACT OF $10,000 OR MORE AND/OR EXTENDING/ SHORTENING THE

TIME IN WHICH THE CONTRACT IS TO BE COMPLETED BY THIRTY (30) DAYS
OR MORE

WHEREAS, pursuant to Illinois Compiled Statutes, Chapter 720, Section 5/33E-9, units
of local government are required to make specific findings prior to authorizing any change order
relative to a contract which would increase or decrease the dollar amount of the contract by
$10,000 or more, or would extend or shorten the time in which the contract is to be completed by
thirty (30) days or more; and

WHEREAS, staff has presented and recommended the proposed Change Order No. 3 to
the contract between the Village of Lombard and the Rausch Infrastructure, LLC regarding the IL
Route 53 Storm Water Pump Station Improvements project, as attached hereto as Exhibit "A"
and made part hereof, (the “Change Order”) to the Corporate Authorities of the Village of
Lombard; and

WHEREAS, said Change Order attached hereto as Exhibit "A" would increase the dollar
amount of the contract by $273,341.29.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF
TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF LOMBARD, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: That after reviewing the explanation of staff as to the necessity of and
reasons for the Change Order attached hereto as Exhibit "A", the President and Board of Trustees
find as follows:

A That the circumstances which necessitated said Change Order were
not reasonably foreseeable at the time the contract was entered
into.

B. That the basis of the Change Order was not within the
contemplation of the contract when the contract was signed.

C. That it is in the best interests of the Village of Lombard to approve
the Change Order in its proposed form.

D. That to the extent that it may have been necessary to go to bid
relative to the work contemplated by said Change Order; bidding is
hereby specifically waived as to the Change Order work.

Page 1 of 2



Resolution Legistar: 170259

SECTION 2: That having made the findings set forth in Section 1 above, the President
and Board of Trustees hereby approve the Change Order attached hereto as Exhibit "A", and
direct and authorize the Village President and Village Clerk to execute said Change Order on
behalf of the Village.

Adopted this 20th day of July, 2017, pursuant to a roll call vote as follows:

Ayes:

Nays:

Absent:

Approved by me this 20th day of July, 2017.

Keith Giagnorio
Village President
ATTEST:

Sharon Kuderna
Village Clerk

Page 2 of 2



VILLAGE OF LOMBARD

CHANGE ORDER
PROJECT NAME: IL Rte 53 Storm Water Pump Station Imp PROJECT NO.: 58-12-01
LOCATION: Phillips Court/IL Rte 53 CHANGE ORDER:
CONTRACTOR:  Rausch Infrastructure LCC DATE: 71612017
DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE ORDER:  Approved extra work and contract items added/deducted
ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT: [11 5,279,700.00
TOTAL OF PREVIOUS AUTHORIZED CHANGE ORDERS: 2] 183,823.68
CURRENT CONTRACT AMOUNT: ([1]+{2)) [3] 5,463,523.68
PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER: (PENDING APPROVAL)} [4] 273,341.29
PROPOSED REVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT: {PENDING APPROVAL) ([3]+[4]} [5] 5,736,864.97
NET OF ALL CHANGE ORDERS: (PENDING APPROVAL) ([2]+[4]) $457,164.97
TIME EXTENSION OR REDUCTION:
TOTAL CONTRACT TIME: 270 Cal Days
BUDGET ESTIMATE: $4,950,000.00
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE: $5,560,000.00
"RECOMMENDED FOR ACCEPTANCE :
4‘6" w T-(-177 Approved By:
Resident Engineer Date Director of Finance Date
Approved By:
Contractor Date  $1or2¥%)  \fjllage Manager Date
Sr / 7-7-17 Approved By:
Village Engineer Date  C%10Kor25%)  Vfjllage President Date
7/ / 0// 4 Aftest:
Director of Paplic Works 'Date Village Clerk Date
Assistant Director of Finance Date

It is understood that as part of this change order that the Contractor agrees that all bonds, permits, insurance and

guarantees are hereby extended to incorporate this Change Order.




(aova)

62 LPL'CLZS =LNNOWY V101

e | ebey

loosse'ts

€6 N0y I B0 SunjIepy WAL ]

LIOT/9IL

sjuawarcsdw) uonels dusng Jajep tIoLS €6 a1y I

awasnbal 101 00see’ts | 001 0L ‘571 00 91 # ANV
wawaxmbar 10qr L1656 | 001 0L SL165°65 'S 00 {Arenues 3 1a1eMm 1Y) € 1 10§ jonu0) IyJeIL 10d1|  siwdnv
wawanmbar 1oal coesk’1zs | 00'L oL ek 1zs | s 00 (Aaenjues 13 101eMm SZM) €6 11 10) [onuo) dyjel] 10dl|  tisdnv
uisag pure uonedysaau) Suunp oo SyyeLy, 6E6PE'SS 0L 0L 6L '6TE'8S S 00 (amnpnuseyu] yasney 10mag/191eM ) TOUINOD JIAIVEL|  cwwanv
uSsaq] pue uoyednsaaup Suump fonuasoypery, | 00°684°T1S | 00'L 01 00684218 | 'S 00 (A10jug 2U0Z Niop JoMG [121eM) TOULNOD DIJIVYL] T dnv
ufisap samas Lepues o) 28ueld (00'9£1'9¢3) {(00'2L2) 00 00 EEIS 41 0ZLT 92 AAS DA .8 ‘MAMIS AUVLINYS|  1ednv
/T /e (oqed
1amas Axeyues jo SupaBne nyssadonsur) LLHOD0IS | o0'L 0L 22200018 | 'S G0 3 agoa) (1) Bugsed) [PAS 07 Jo Buniog-1dny |njssannsuny| e
1amas Lreypres jo Sue3ne nyssadonsurn 9g9z9'PES | 00'L 0L 9E'979'FES 571 00 (zz/T1 01 01/11) Wewsup pue doxg Buise) PPAS]  za Wl
udisop 1amoas Areyues oy d3uey) 000F6'Z1S | 00'L 0L 000k6°21S | 'S 00 vdap Jad somnp punosdiapun jo- Suise]) apis I1seq| gnoqes anv
udisap 1amas Aenues 03 o8uey?) L6'k6LTS | 0oL 0L L6F6176 | yed | 00 LTNVA NI HONI 8 JATVA ALY M| ewoqen anv
udisop 1amas Leyues 0y a8uey 0000F65% | 00°DLL 0'0LL 00°0FS% Eu! 00 (MOU 10an .8 ‘NIVIN 33LYM NOUI ATLLDNG] ruoged dnv
ugisop 1omoas Lreyues o} a8uey 05 ZK8°TIS | 0005 008 £6'97S J1 00 {(MOd 10a1) 110D NIJO -0Z ‘ONISVD TIILS| rweawd nv
ufisap 1amas Leyues oy 28uey 00s1Z’is | 00l 0L 00s1z1s | weg | 00 uopurqy olue 1amag ABNUES] gyoqes anv
udisop somas Lenues 0} 23uey) 00'010°%685 | 00°F6 0'%6 00°S1HS £ 00 (MO 1oan ¥IMES AUV LINYS 3dld NOHI ATLLONA HIONI 8] cysaed anv
uSisop 1omas Lieyues o0} 98ueyd ooeTres | 001 0L ooezkes | wed [ oo LINVA ATVA NI NOLLDANNOD FYNSSEU| 1woqed anv
10j finuenb pajewinso 19pupn 00°000'S15 | 00'00T 0'00F 00°6LS arnd| oo IVINALVIA 318V.LINSNN 40 TvSOdSIA ANV TV AQWNT Y| €0/00 0T i€
ufhisap somas Lepues o 2dueyd (ovocozy) |(oo't) 00 000s0'es  |HOvA| o1 X0 NI HONI 8 FJATVA dALVM| 00050195
uSisap samos Lejues o) a8ueyd (0octass) [(0o19) 0¥ 00°'SH1S 11 0's6 1ND NAJO .0T ‘ONISYD T33.IS| 00249002
udisop ramds Aepues o) aduey) (00reetyzs) |(oose) 00 00° L5485 471 0'sE aqdIDNYV L0 "ONISYD 133.0S| 00£2900Z
uBisop somas Kteyjues o) a8uey) 0091e'9Ts | 00'1EL 018 00'9€S 41 0’001 #2°9-6 AL “HZLLND 7 44N TIFIDINCD NOLLYNIIWOD| 00050909
uBisop somas Areyues o) aBuey) (00000'es) |loon) 3 000's$ Wweg | oF art agso1d ANV LL “VIA F 'V JdAL ‘TIOHNVIN| 0081209
(0o00e'ze) o) 0T go0oges | wea | o€ 9%4 § AJAL HLIM V 3dAL 'VIA F ‘NISYE HDLVD| 0100209
uBisap romas Lejues o) afuey) (o0oe27s) |oog1) 0T 00°'sS1% 1 0092 L8 'NIVIN 4ZIVM NOYI 4T11DNAl  001€0195
udisop samos Aieyues o) dduey) 000945 00's 009 00TSIS N 0'es 9 ‘NIVIN 431¥M NOUI 31140NA|  000€0195
udisap samas Arejiues o) a3uey) 00zez'RIS | 00'1¢8 0'1€8 0TS 11 o0 TYAOWIY 94N 0050008
ubisap romos Aejues o) 98ueyd (0o0cg'r1s) Jooecn) 059 000LIS ards| wvooz HONI #1 ‘Al 3dAL ‘ONIHDLVd A S5v12| [Z8I0ZFF
udisap 1amas Areyues o) aBuey) 00°00L'L1S | 00°9ET 0'9¢k 00'G/S ards| oot HONI 8 ‘Al SJAL ‘ONIHILYJ A SSV1D| LFLIOTHF
3 udisop somas Kehues o) s3uey 00'000°cEs | 00°00T 0006 00'691$ arnd| ooog TVIDAIS ‘HONTYL NOLLYHOTIX3| 0L000€1T
udisop 1omas Arejues o) aueyd 00'000°21S | 00'00S 00S0’t  JooEes arndj ooss THIOVE HONHHL| 05100802
uopduosag unowy | sauaseyq w“ﬁ_””m ”u_,,_.ﬂ_ yun w__”_:u.”_% way| ‘oN
T 1§ JapiQ abueyn




